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Life is Complex

Nuveen makes things e-simple.

It only takes a minute to sign up for e-Reports. Once enrolled, you'll receive an e-mail as soon as your
Nuveen Fund information is ready. No more waiting for delivery by regular mail. Just click on the link within
the e-mail to see the report and save it on your computer if you wish.

Free e-Reports right to your e-mail!

www.investordelivery.com

If you receive your Nuveen Fund distributions and statements from your financial advisor or brokerage
account.

or
www.huveen.com/accountaccess

If you receive your Nuveen Fund distributions and statements directly from Nuveen.
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Chairman's Letter

to Shareholders

Dear Shareholders,

Despite headwinds from slow growth, fiscal and political uncertainty in many countries and some fragile
economies around the world, domestic and international equity markets increased significantly in 2013. The
emerging markets equity sector was an exception. Other sectors, such as real estate, were flat to down a
bit and commodities were notably negative in total return performance. The fixed income market also
experienced losses in many sectors.

U.S. equities in particular hit numerous all-time highs during the past year, exceeding prior rising market
trends. Europe and Asia struggled with political and financial stresses but Europe's improving GDP in the
second half provided hope that the region can exit recession. In Japan, the economic policies advocated by
Prime Minister Shinzo Abe became a positive influence on the economy as deflationary pressures declined,
while the economy in China started to stabilize due to monetary easing and supply side reforms. On the
domestic front, the Federal Reserve stimulus continued throughout the year but discussion of reductions in
the stimulus program caused historically low rates to rise and added to concern that interest rates could
rise quickly in the near future. This provided challenges for fixed income investors.

The Federal Reserve's decision to slow down its bond buying program beginning in January 2014, and the
federal budget compromise over government spending into early 2015 were positive signs that the
domestic economy is moving forward. We are beginning to experience an economy that can provide
encouraging conditions for GDP growth, job growth and low inflation. Additionally, downward trending
unemployment and a continuing rebound in the housing market adds to a positive economic scenario going
forward.

However, the current year has experienced a tumultuous start. It is in these particularly volatile markets that
professional investment management is most important. Investment teams who have experienced
challenging markets in the past understand how their asset class can behave in rapidly changing times.
Remaining committed to their investment disciplines during these times is a critical component to achieving
long-term success. In fact, many strong investment track records are established during challenging
periods because experienced investment teams understand that volatile markets place a premium on
companies and investment ideas that can weather the short-term volatility. By maintaining appropriate time
horizons, diversification and relying on practiced investment teams, we believe that investors can achieve
their long-term investment objectives.

As always, | encourage you to communicate with your financial consultant if you have any questions about
your investment in a Nuveen Fund. On behalf of the other members of the Nuveen Fund Board, we look
forward to continuing to earn your trust in the months and years ahead.

Sincerely,
William J. Schneider

Chairman of the Nuveen Fund Board
March 25, 2014
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Portfolio Managers'
Comments

Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund (JTP)
Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 2 (JPS)
Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 3 (JHP)

The Funds are sub-advised by a team of specialists at Spectrum Asset Management, a wholly owned
subsidiary of Principal Global Investors, LLC. Mark Lieb and Phil Jacoby lead the team. Here Mark and Phil
talk about their management strategy and the performance of the Funds for the six-month reporting period
ended January 31, 2014.

What key strategies were used to manage the Funds during the six-month reporting period ended
January 31, 2014?

The investment objective of each Fund is to seek high current income consistent with capital preservation.
Each Fund's secondary objective is to enhance portfolio value. Under normal market conditions, the Funds
seek to invest at least 80% of their net assets in preferred securities and up to 20% of their net assets in
debt securities, including convertible debt and convertible preferred securities.

Our underlying strategy is to maintain a balance between the individual investor-oriented $25 par preferred
securities often traded on securities exchanges and the institutional investor-oriented $1,000 par preferred
securities traded over-the-counter in the capital markets. Both types of securities offer performance
opportunities, which together with the broad diversification benefits of this combined universe, help to
produce potentially attractive risk-adjusted rates of return. We keep a risk-averse posture toward security
structure and portfolio structure, which is an important core aspect of our efforts to preserve capital and
provide attractive income relative to investment grade and senior corporate credit.

During the reporting period, long-term interest rates continued to rise triggered by the Federal Reserve
(Fed) suggesting that it may taper its bond purchases. The retail sector represented by the $25 par market
sold off as a result of the fear of rising rates and investors turning to equity securities. As rates rose and
equity markets performed well, the first half of the reporting period was one of the worst on record for the
$25 par market.

The capital securities market represented by the $1000 par market had a different response. Primarily due
to some structural differences available in the institutional sector that can lead to a lower effective duration
(interest-rate sensitivity) than that of the $25 par market, the $1000 par sector outperformed. This spread
pattern between the two markets is a prime example of why we seek a blend of the two preferred securities
sectors. Over the long run, both the $25 par sector and the capital securities sector combine to provide
diversification benefits, which may potentially improve risk-adjusted returns.

By the second half of the reporting period, the Fed surprised the U.S. Treasury bond market with its
decision to not taper its bond purchases and to continue purchasing more long term U.S. Treasuries and
mortgage securities. This news ended the price declines for the $25 par market, creating a recovery
through October 2013 and into November 2013. However,

Certain statements in this report are forward-looking statements. Discussions of specific
investments are for illustration only and are not intended as recommendations of individual
investments. The forward-looking statements and other views expressed herein are those of the
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portfolio managers as of the date of this report. Actual future results or occurrences may differ
significantly from those anticipated in any forward-looking statements and the views expressed
herein are subject to change at any time, due to numerous market and other factors. The Funds
disclaim any obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements or views
expressed herein.

Ratings shown are the highest rating given by one of the following national rating agencies:
Standard & Poor's (S&P), Moody's Investors (Moody's) Service, Inc. or Fitch, Inc. (Fitch). Credit
ratings are subject to change. AAA, AA, A and BBB are investment grade ratings; BB, B, CCC, CC,
C and D are below investment grade ratings. Certain bonds backed by U.S. Government or agency
securities are regarded as having an implied rating equal to the rating of such securities. Holdings
designated N/R are not rated by these national rating agencies.

Nuveen Investments
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Portfolio Managers' Comments (continued)

the Fed's generous accommodation helped equities set new highs, but the aftermath of the bond market
debacle in the third quarter of the 2013 set up the $25 par preferred market to be harvested for needed tax
losses to offset gains taken in equities. Overall, the underperformance of the retail market compared to the
outperformance of the institutional market was due primarily to the unsustainable technical pressures that
specifically besieged the retail market. The performance difference between the retail and institutional
sectors can be explained by technical pressures that impacted the retail market. In particular, the
unsustainable tax-loss selling pressures that besieged the $25 par market primarily in December.

How did the Funds perform during the six-month reporting period ended January 31, 2014?

The tables in the Performance Overview and Holding Summaries section of this report provide total return
performance for each Fund for the six-month, one-year, five-year and ten-year periods ended January 31,
2014. For the six-month reporting period ended January 31, 2014, all three Funds' common shares at net
asset value (NAV) outperformed the Barclays U.S. Aggregate Bond Index, but underperformed the Blended
Benchmark.

Two tactics were initiated during the six-month reporting period. We repositioned the Funds into higher
coupon paper during August and September 2013, which we believed would foster more income. At the
margin, we believed it could also dampen volatility somewhat as fears over higher long-term rates persist.
We felt that it was the appropriate time to buy higher coupon longer duration paper. Purchasing AIG
8.175% on the heels of the correction was a tactic that helped to improve the coupon of the Funds by two
or more basis points, but at a far cheaper price than during the first half of the year.

During the second half of the reporting period, we purchased more discount $25 par paper despite it being
oversold. Unfortunately, this detracted from performance because the sector came under further pressure
by December as result of tax loss selling. The trend began to reverse in January 2014.

For JTP, the better performing issuers were mainly from the banking and financial sectors. Goldman Sachs
Capital Il, Prudential Financial Inc. and Deutsche Bank AG were the top three performers. Among the
names that detracted from performance during the period were Stanley Black & Decker Inc., Public
Storage, Inc. and PS Business Parks, Inc. For JPS, Goldman Sachs Capital I, Prudential Financial Inc. and
Centaur Funding Corporation were the top three performers. John Hancock, NextEra Energy Inc. and
Qwest Corporation were detracted from Fund performance. Lastly, for JHP, Goldman Sachs Capital Il was
a top performer along with First Union Capital. Detractors also included Stanley Black and Decker, Inc., as
well as John Hancock and HSBC Holding PLC.

As we move further into a new year, we believe that the combination of low real GDP growth and low
inflation will keep U.S. Treasury 30-Year bond rates contained below 4.5% and the Fed Funds Rate
exceptionally low throughout 2014. The evolving trends in the capital securities sector for higher yields in
European bank Tier 1 should further support positive total returns and improving current income from the
Funds in the longer run as legacy paper is phased out and replaced by higher yielding "Additional Tier 1"
securities.

Nuveen Investments
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Fund
Leverage
IMPACT OF THE FUNDS' LEVERAGE STRATEGY ON PERFORMANCE

One important factor impacting the returns of the Funds relative to their benchmarks was the Funds' use of
leverage through the use of bank borrowings. The Funds use leverage because our research has shown
that, over time, leveraging provides opportunities for additional income and total return for common
shareholders. However, use of leverage also can expose common shareholders to additional volatility. For
example, as the prices of securities held by a Fund decline, the negative impact of these valuation changes
on common share NAV and common shareholder total return is magnified by the use of leverage.
Conversely, leverage may enhance common share returns during periods when the prices of securities
held by a Fund generally are rising. The Funds' use of leverage had a positive impact on performance
during this reporting period.

The Funds also continued to use swap contracts to partially fix the interest cost of leverage, which as
mentioned previously, the Funds use through bank borrowings. The swap contracts impact on the Funds'
performance was positive during the period.

As of January 31, 2014, the Funds' percentages of leverage are shown in the accompanying table.

JTP JPS JHP
Effective Leverage* 29.31% 29.19% 29.23%
Regulatory
Leverage* 29.31% 29.19% 29.23%

* Effective leverage is a Fund's effective economic leverage, and includes both regulatory leverage and the
leverage effects of certain derivative and other investments in a Fund's portfolio that increase the Fund's
investment exposure. Regulatory leverage consists of preferred shares issued or borrowings of a Fund.
Both of these are part of a Fund's capital structure. Regulatory leverage is subject to asset coverage limits
set forth in the Investment Company Act of 1940.

THE FUNDS' REGULATORY LEVERAGE
Bank Borrowings

As discussed previously, the Funds employ regulatory leverage through the use of bank borrowings. As of
January 31, 2014, the Funds have outstanding bank borrowings as shown in the accompanying table.

JTP JPS JHP
Bank Borrowings $234,000,000 $464,000,000 $89,000,000
Refer to Notes to Financial Statements, Note 8 Borrowing Arrangements for further details.

Nuveen Investments
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Common Share

Information

DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION

The following information regarding the Funds' distributions is current as of January 31, 2014. Each Fund's
distribution levels may vary over time based on each Fund's investment activities and portfolio investment

value changes.

During the current reporting period, each Fund's monthly distributions to common shareholders were as
shown in the accompanying table.

Per Common Share Amounts

Ex-Distribution Date JTP JPS JHP
August 2013 $ 0.0500 $ 0.0550 $ 0.0520
September 0.0520 0.0550 0.0520
October 0.0520 0.0550 0.0520
November 0.0520 0.0550 0.0520
December 0.0520 0.0550 0.0520
January 2014 0.0520 0.0550 0.0520
Non-recurring supplemental taxable

distribution® 0.0387 0.0422
Current Distribution Rate** 8.01% 7.87% 7.78%

* Distribution paid in December 2013.

** Current distribution rate is based on the Fund's current annualized monthly distribution divided by the
Fund's current market price. The Fund's monthly distributions to its shareholders may be comprised of
ordinary income, net realized capital gains and, if at the end of the fiscal year the Fund's cumulative net
ordinary income and net realized gains are less than the amount of the Fund's distributions, a return of
capital for tax purposes.

During certain periods, each Fund may pay dividends at a rate that may be more or less than the amount of
net investment income actually earned by the Fund during the period. If a Fund has cumulatively earned
more than it has paid in dividends, it holds excess in reserve as undistributed net investment income (UNII)
as part of the Fund's NAV. Conversely, if a Fund has cumulatively paid dividends in excess of earnings, the
excess constitutes negative UNII that is likewise reflected in the Fund's NAV. Each Fund will, over time, pay
all of its net investment income as dividends to shareholders. As of January 31, 2014, all three Funds had
positive UNII balances, based upon our best estimate, for both tax and financial reporting purposes.

COMMON SHARE REPURCHASES
During November 2013, the Nuveen Funds' Board of Directors/Trustees reauthorized the Funds'
open-market share repurchase program, allowing each Fund to repurchase an aggregate of up to

approximately 10% of their outstanding common shares.

As of January 31, 2014, and since the inception of the Funds' repurchase programs, the Funds have
cumulatively repurchased and retired common shares as shown in the accompanying table.

JTP JPS JHP

14
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Common Shares Cumulatively

Repurchased and Retired 20,000
Common Shares Authorized for
Repurchase 6,465,000 12,040,000 2,375,000

Nuveen Investments
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During the current reporting period, the Funds repurchased and retired common shares at a weighted
average price and a weighted average discount per common share as shown in the accompanying table.

JTP JPS JHP
Common Shares Repurchased and Retired 20,000
Weighted Average Price Per Common Share
Repurchased and Retired $ $ $ 7.78
Weighted Average Discount Per Common
Share Repurchased and Retired % % 13.58%

COMMON SHARE EQUITY SHELF PROGRAMS

JTP, JPS and JHP each filed registration statements with the SEC authorizing each Fund to issue an
additional 6.4 million, 12.0 million and 2.3 million common shares, respectively, through equity shelf
programs, which are not yet effective.

Under these equity shelf programs, the Funds, subject to market conditions, may raise additional capital
from time to time in varying amounts and offering methods at a net price at or above each Fund's NAV per
common share.

OTHER COMMON SHARE INFORMATION

As of January 31, 2014, and during the current reporting period, the Funds' common share prices were
trading at premium/(discount) to their common share NAVs as shown in the accompanying table.

JTP JPS JHP
Common Share NAV $ 873 $ 9.35 $ 9.09
Common Share Price $ 779 $ 8.39 $ 8.02
Premium/(Discount) to NAV (10.77)% (10.27)% (11.77)%
6 -Month Average Premium/(Discount) to NAV (11.67)% (11.80)% (12.11)%

Nuveen Investments
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Risk
Considerations

Fund shares are not guaranteed or endorsed by any bank or other insured depository institution, and are
not federally insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Shares of closed-end funds are subject
to investment risks, including the possible loss of principal invested. Past performance is no guarantee of
future results. Fund common shares are subject to a variety of risks, including:

Investment, Market and Price Risk. An investment in common shares is subject to investment risk,
including the possible loss of the entire principal amount that you invest. Your investment in common
shares represents an indirect investment in the corporate securities owned by the Funds, which generally
trade in the over-the-counter markets. Shares of closed-end investment companies like the Funds
frequently trade at a discount to their NAV. Your common shares at any point in time may be worth less
than your original investment, even after taking into account the reinvestment of Fund dividends and
distributions.

Leverage Risk. A Fund's use of leverage creates the possibility of higher volatility for a Fund's per share
NAV, market price and distributions. Leverage risk can be introduced through regulatory leverage (issuing
preferred shares or debt borrowings at the Fund level) or through certain derivative investments held in a
Fund's portfolio. Leverage typically magnifies the total return of a Fund's portfolio, whether that return is
positive or negative. The use of leverage creates an opportunity for increased common share net income,
but there is no assurance that a Fund's leveraging strategy will be successful.

Tax Risk. The tax treatment of Fund distributions may be affected by new IRS interpretations of the
Internal Revenue Code and future changes in tax laws and regulations.

Issuer Credit Risk. This is the risk that a security in a Fund's portfolio will fail to make dividend or interest
payments when due.

Interest Rate Risk. Fixed-income securities such as bonds, preferred, convertible and other debt securities
will decline in value if market interest rates rise.

Reinvestment Risk. If market interest rates decline, income earned from a Fund's portfolio may be
reinvested at rates below that of the original investment that generated the income.

Preferred Stock Risk. Preferred stocks are subordinate to bonds and other debt instruments in a
company's capital structure, and therefore are subject to greater credit risk.

Call Risk or Prepayment Risk. Issuers may exercise their option to prepay principal earlier than
scheduled, forcing a Fund to reinvest in lower-yielding securities.

Non-U.S. Securities Risk. Investments in non-U.S securities involve special risks not typically associated
with domestic investments including currency risk and adverse political, social and economic
developments. These risks often are magnified in emerging markets.

Derivatives Strategy Risk. Derivative securities, such as calls, puts, warrants, swaps and forwards, carry
risks different from, and possibly greater than, the risks associated with the underlying investments.
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JTP
Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund
Performance Overview and Holding Summaries as of January 31, 2014

Average Annual Total Returns as of January 31, 2014

Cumulative Average Annual
6-Month 1-Year 5-Year 10-Year

JTP at Common Share NAV 2.11% 2.86% 21.29% 2.86%
JTP at Common Share Price 2.12% (5.77)% 18.60% 1.66%
Barclays U.S. Aggregate

Bond Index 1.78% 0.12% 4.93% 4.62%
Blended Benchmark

(Comparative Index) 3.95% 4.11% 17.36% 3.80%

Past performance is not predictive of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the
data shown. Returns do not reflect the deduction of taxes that shareholders may have to pay on Fund
distributions or upon the sale of Fund shares. Comparative index return information is provided for the
Fund's shares at NAV only. Indexes are not available for direct investment.

Common Share Price Performance Weekly Closing Price

Nuveen Investments
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This data relates to the securities held in the Fund's portfolio of investments as of the end of the
reporting period. It should not be construed as a measure of performance for the Fund itself.
Holdings are subject to change.

Fund Allocation

(% of net assets)

$1,000 Par (or similar)

Institutional Preferred 72.2%
$25 Par (or similar) Retail Preferred 52.1%
Corporate Bonds 9.0%
Convertible Bonds 3.5%
Short-Term Investments 2.8%
Investment Companies 1.2%
Borrowings (41.5)%
Other Assets Less Liabilities 0.7%

Portfolio Composition?

(% of total investments)

Insurance 29.4%
Commercial Banks 22.4%
Diversified Financial Services 13.1%
Real Estate Investment Trust 7.9%
Capital Markets 7.6%
Short-Term Investments 2.0%
Other Industries 17.6%

Country Allocation?

(% of total investments)

United States 61.8%
United Kingdom 12.6%
Netherlands 5.9%
France 4.2%
Other Countries 15.5%

Top Five Issuers!

(% of total long-term investments)

General Electric Company 3.8%
HSBC Holdings PLC 3.7%
PNC Financial Services Group Inc 3.4%
Deutsche Bank AG 2.9%
Citigroup Inc. 2.7%

Credit Quality'2

(% of total investments)
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AA 3.7%
A 15.5%
BBB 66.8%
BB or Lower 11.2%
N/A (not applicable) 2.8%

Refer to the Glossary of Terms Used in this Report for further definition of the terms used within this page.
1 Excluding investments in derivatives.

2 Ratings shown are the highest rating given by one of the following national rating agencies: Standard &
Poor's Group, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. or Fitch, Inc. Credit ratings are subject to change. AAA, AA,
A, and BBB are investment grade ratings; BB, B, CCC, CC, C and D are below-investment grade ratings.
Certain bonds backed by U.S. Government or agency securities are regarded as having an implied rating
equal to the rating of such securities. Holdings designated N/R are not rated by these national rating
agencies.

Nuveen Investments
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JPS
Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 2
Performance Overview and Holding Summaries as of January 31, 2014

Average Annual Total Returns as of January 31, 2014

Cumulative Average Annual
6-Month 1-Year 5-Year 10-Year

JPS at Common Share NAV 2.53% 3.55% 22.42% 3.38%
JPS at Common Share Price 3.11% (3.81)% 19.14% 2.80%
Barclays U.S. Aggregate

Bond Index 1.78% 0.12% 4.93% 4.62%
Blended Benchmark

(Comparative Index) 3.95% 4.11% 17.36% 3.80%

Past performance is not predictive of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the
data shown. Returns do not reflect the deduction of taxes that shareholders may have to pay on Fund
distributions or upon the sale of Fund shares. Comparative index return information is provided for the
Fund's shares at NAV only. Indexes are not available for direct investment.

Common Share Price Performance Weekly Closing Price

Nuveen Investments
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This data relates to the securities held in the Fund's portfolio of investments as of the end of the
reporting period. It should not be construed as a measure of performance for the Fund itself.
Holdings are subject to change.

Fund Allocation

(% of net assets)

$1,000 Par (or similar)

Institutional Preferred 76.0%
$25 Par (or similar) Retail Preferred 49.9%
Corporate Bonds 7.4%
Convertible Bonds 3.1%
Short-Term Investments 2.9%
Investment Companies 1.3%
Borrowings (41.2)%
Other Assets Less Liabilities 0.6%

Portfolio Composition?

(% of total investments)

Insurance 31.9%
Commercial Banks 21.4%
Diversified Financial Services 12.4%
Capital Markets 9.1%
Real Estate Investment Trust 6.9%
Short-Term Investments 2.1%
Other Industries 16.2%

Country Allocation?

(% of total investments)

United States 63.2%
United Kingdom 9.7%
Netherlands 6.6%
France 4.8%
Other Countries 15.7%

Top Five Issuers!

(% of total long-term investments)

MetLife Inc. 3.8%
General Electric Company 3.7%
Goldman Sachs Group Incorporated 3.5%
PNC Financial Services Group Inc. 3.4%
HSBC Holdings PLC 2.9%

Credit Quality'2

(% of total investments)
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AA 3.6%
A 15.4%
BBB 69.0%
BB or Lower 9.0%
N/A (not applicable) 3.0%

Refer to the Glossary of Terms Used in this Report for further definition of the terms used within this page.
1 Excluding investments in derivatives.

2 Ratings shown are the highest rating given by one of the following national rating agencies: Standard &
Poor's Group, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. or Fitch, Inc. Credit ratings are subject to change. AAA, AA,
A, and BBB are investment grade ratings; BB, B, CCC, CC, C and D are below-investment grade ratings.
Certain bonds backed by U.S. Government or agency securities are regarded as having an implied rating
equal to the rating of such securities. Holdings designated N/R are not rated by these national rating
agencies.
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JHP
Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 3
Performance Overview and Holding Summaries as of January 31, 2014

Average Annual Total Returns as of January 31, 2014

Cumulative Average Annual
6-Month 1-Year 5-Year 10-Year

JHP at Common Share NAV 2.99% 3.85% 22.19% 3.22%
JHP at Common Share Price 1.89% (4.77)% 19.94% 2.29%
Barclays U.S. Aggregate

Bond Index 1.78% 0.12% 4.93% 4.62%
Blended Benchmark

(Comparative Index) 3.95% 4.11% 17.36% 3.80%

Past performance is not predictive of future results. Current performance may be higher or lower than the
data shown. Returns do not reflect the deduction of taxes that shareholders may have to pay on Fund
distributions or upon the sale of Fund shares. Comparative index return information is provided for the
Fund's shares at NAV only. Indexes are not available for direct investment.

Common Share Price Performance Weekly Closing Price

Nuveen Investments
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This data relates to the securities held in the Fund's portfolio of investments as of the end of the
reporting period. It should not be construed as a measure of performance for the Fund itself.
Holdings are subject to change.

Fund Allocation

(% of net assets)

$1,000 Par (or similar)

Institutional Preferred 73.6%
$25 Par (or similar) Retail Preferred 52.3%
Corporate Bonds 7.1%
Convertible Bonds 3.1%
Short-Term Investments 2.9%
Investment Companies 1.4%
Convertible Preferred Securities 0.1%
Borrowings (41.3)%
Other Assets Less Liabilities 0.8%

Portfolio Composition?

(% of total investments)

Insurance 28.7%
Commercial Banks 26.0%
Diversified Financial Services 11.6%
Capital Markets 9.8%
Real Estate Investment Trust 6.0%
Short-Term Investments 2.0%
Other Industries 15.9%

Country Allocation?

(% of total investments)

United States 59.6%
United Kingdom 12.3%
France 6.1%
Netherlands 5.6%
Other Countries 16.4%

Top Five Issuers!

(% of total long-term investments)

Wells Fargo and Company 3.6%
General Electric Company 3.4%
Deutsche Bank AG 3.3%
Goldman Sachs Group Incorporated 3.1%
Vodafone Group Public

Limited Company 3.0%

Credit Quality'2
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(% of total investments)

AA 3.3%
A 13.0%
BBB 70.5%
BB or Lower 10.2%
N/A (not applicable) 3.0%

Refer to the Glossary of Terms Used in this Report for further definition of the terms used within this page.
1 Excluding investments in derivatives.

2 Ratings shown are the highest rating given by one of the following national rating agencies: Standard &
Poor's Group, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. or Fitch, Inc. Credit ratings are subject to change. AAA, AA,
A, and BBB are investment grade ratings; BB, B, CCC, CC, C and D are below-investment grade ratings.
Certain bonds backed by U.S. Government or agency securities are regarded as having an implied rating
equal to the rating of such securities. Holdings designated N/R are not rated by these national rating
agencies.

Nuveen Investments
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JTP

Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund

Portfolio of Investments January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Shares

25,200
128,047

515,646

86,100

38,300

4,500
43,900

72,700

32,500

25,577
2,100

62,000
26,000

144,700
100,000
18,400
11,863
150,000
742,900

25,950
91,051

Description (1)

Coupon

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 138.0% (98.0% of Total Investments)

Ratings

(2)

Value

$25 PAR (OR SIMILAR) RETAIL PREFERRED 52.1% (37.1% of Total Investments)

Capital Markets 4.1%
Affiliated Managers
Group Inc.

Ameriprise Financial,
Inc.

Deutsche Bank Capital
Funding Trust Il
Deutsche Bank
Contingent Capital
Trust Il

Goldman Sachs Group
Inc., Series GSC-3
(PPLUS)

Goldman Sachs Group
Inc., Series GSG-2
(PPLUS)

Morgan Stanley Capital
Trust IV

State Street
Corporation

Total Capital Markets

Commercial Banks 7.4%

AgriBank FCB, (3)
Banco Santander
Finance

Barclays Bank PLC
City National
Corporation

Fifth Third Bancorp.,
First Naigara Finance
Group

FirstMerit Corporation
HSBC Holdings PLC
HSBC Holdings PLC
HSBC USA Inc.

PNC Financial Services
Royal Bank of Scotland
Group PLC

5.250%

7.750%

6.550%

7.600%

6.000%

5.750%

6.250%

5.250%

6.875%

10.500%
6.625%

5.500%
6.625%

8.625%
5.875%
8.000%
6.200%
2.858%
6.125%

5.750%
5.850%

BBB

A

BBB

BBB

Baa3

BB+

BBB+

BB
BBB

BBB
BBB

BB+
BBB
BBB+
BBB+
BBB+
BBB

BB
BBB+

$ 641,088
3,310,015

12,999,436

2,267,874

899,667

109,305
1,080,818

1,603,762
22,911,965

3,267,267

677,535
52,521

1,260,460
663,000

4,142,761
2,140,000
494,408
296,338
6,930,000
18,929,092

536,127
2,198,882
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38,300

18,000

80,549
150,514
350
185,000

35,000
50,000
9,000
36,800
625,776
47,500
81,008
145,614
47,803
101,300

67,900
155,600

Wells Fargo &
Company
Total Commercial Banks

Communications Equipment

Verizon
Communications Inc.,
WI/DD, (3)

0.2%

5.900%

Diversified Financial Services 5.9%

Bank of America
Corporation

Citigroup Capital Trust
Xl

Citigroup Capital XIlI
Citigroup Inc.

Citigroup Inc.

General Electric Capital
Corporation

General Electric Capital
Corporation

General Electric Capital
Corporation

ING Groep N.V.

ING Groep N.V.

JP Morgan Chase
Capital Trust XXIX
Merrill Lynch Preferred
Capital Trust V

6.375%
6.000%
7.875%
5.800%
6.875%
4.875%
4.875%
4.700%
7.375%
7.200%
6.700%

7.280%

Total Diversified Financial Services

Diversified Telecommunication Services 2.1%

Qwest Corporation
Qwest Corporation
Qwest Corporation
Qwest Corporation
Qwest Corporation

Total Diversified Telecommunication Services
Nuveen Investments

7.500%
7.375%
7.000%
7.000%
6.125%

18

BB+

BB+
BB+
BB+
BB+

AA+

AA+

AA+
BBB
BBB

BB+

BBB
BBB
BBB
BBB
BBB

41,588,391

969,756

439,920

2,016,947
4,083,445

7,553
4,754,500

746,900
1,067,500

184,500
934,352
15,894,710

1,221,225

2,053,533
33,405,105

3,654,911
1,195,553
2,446,395
1,636,390
3,197,580
12,130,829
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Shares

178,000
91,819
2,400
22,668
15,000
177,055
92,100
64,800
250,999
185,974

5,102

28,100
795,723
186,700

6,700
147,000

64,043

11,265
156,900
226,594
167,100
231,787
125,430

46,984
166,360
104,100

4,000

88,198
126,900

Description (1)
Electric Utilities 4.3%
Alabama Power
Company, (3)

Duke Energy Capital
Trust |

Entergy Arkansas Inc.
Entergy Arkansas Inc.
Entergy Louisiana LLC
Entergy Texas Inc.
Integrys Energy Group
Inc.

Interstate Power and
Light Company
NextEra Energy Inc.
NextEra Energy Inc.
PPL Capital Funding,
Inc.

Total Electric Utilities
Food Products 0.6%
Dairy Farmers of
America Inc., 144A, (3)
Insurance 11.3%
Aegon N.V.

Aflac Inc.

Allstate Corporation
Allstate Corporation
Arch Capital Group
Limited

Aspen Insurance
Holdings Limited
Aspen Insurance
Holdings Limited

Axis Capital Holdings
Limited

Axis Capital Holdings
Limited

Delphi Financial Group,
Inc., (3)

Hartford Financial
Services Group Inc.
PartnerRe Limited
Prudential PLC
Reinsurance Group of
America Inc.
RenaissanceRe
Holdings Limited
Torchmark Corporation

Coupon

6.450%
5.125%
5.750%
4.750%
5.250%
7.875%
6.000%
5.100%
5.125%
5.000%

5.900%

7.875%
6.375%
5.500%
5.625%
5.100%
6.750%
7.250%
5.950%
6.875%
5.500%
7.376%
7.875%
5.875%
6.750%
6.200%
5.375%

5.875%
5.625%

Ratings
(2)

A3

Baat

A

A

A2

A

BBB

BBB

BBB

BBB

BB+

BBB
Baat
Baat
BBB
Baat
BBB
BBB
BBB
BBB
BBB
BBB
BB+
BBB+
BBB
BBB+

BBB+
BBB

Value

$ 4,705,875

1,967,681
58,176
451,093
343,650
4,585,725
2,246,319
1,391,256
4,982,330
3,555,823
116,019
24,403,947
3,050,606
19,455,427
4,215,686
150,817
3,586,800
1,591,469
286,694
3,781,290
5,624,063
3,305,238
5,570,143
3,677,608
998,410
4,195,599
2,636,853
78,520

2,037,374
2,706,777
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232,303
163,689
223,497

150,800
9,746

150,000
5,538
33,292

69,874

145,700
20,000

4,634
102,200
3,883
55,924
12,235
112,407

201,493
220,328

W.R. Berkley
Corporation

Total Insurance
Machinery 0.9%
Stanley, Black, and
Decker Inc.

Media 0.6%
Comcast Corporation
Multi-Utilities 1.7%
Dominion Resources
Inc.

DTE Energy Company
Scana Corporation
Total Multi-Utilities

5.750%

5.000%

8.375%

6.500%
7.700%

Real Estate Investment Trust 11.2%

DDR Corporation
Digital Realty Trust Inc.
Digital Realty Trust Inc.
Duke Realty
Corporation, Series L
Hospitality Properties
Trust

Health Care REIT, Inc.
Kimco Realty
Corporation,

Kimco Realty
Corporation,

Kimco Realty
Corporation,

National Retail
Properties Inc.

PS Business Parks, Inc.
PS Business Parks, Inc.
PS Business Parks, Inc.

Public Storage, Inc.

6.250%
7.000%
5.875%

6.600%

7.125%
6.500%

6.900%

5.625%

5.500%

6.625%
6.875%
6.450%
6.000%
5.900%

Nuveen Investments
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63,898,768

BBB+ 5,259,340
A 3,592,974
BBB 5,777,397
Baat 3,732,300
BBB 255,735
9,765,432

Baa3 3,231,000
Baa3 128,648
Baa3 629,552
Baa3 1,669,989
Baa3 3,508,456
Baa3 473,000
Baa2 116,591
Baa2 2,149,266
Baa2 79,796
Baa2 1,316,451
Baa2 302,082
Baa2 2,551,639
Baa2 4,277,696
A 4,966,193
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JTP Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund
Portfolio of Investments (continued) January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Ratings
Shares Description (1) Coupon (2)
Real Estate Investment Trust (continued)
PS Business Parks,
7,720  Inc. 5.700% Baa2
7,845  Public Storage, Inc. 6.500% A
22,656  Public Storage, Inc. 6.350% A
104,063  Public Storage, Inc. 5.750% A
9,000  Public Storage, Inc. 5.625% A
235,318  Public Storage, Inc. 5.200% A
Realty Income
268,800  Corporation 6.625% Baa2
Regency Centers
128,400  Corporation 6.625% Baa3
Senior Housing
132,139  Properties Trust 5.625% BBB
74,186  Ventas Realty LP 5.450% BBB+
452,734  Vornado Realty LP 7.875% BBB
109,700  Vornado Realty Trust 5.700% BBB
Weingarten Realty
71,299  Trust 6.500% Baa3
Total Real Estate Investment Trust
U.S. Agency 1.6%
Cobank Agricultural
48,600  Credit Bank, (3) 11.000% A
Farm Credit Bank of
65 Texas, (3) 6.750% Baa1
Total U.S. Agency
Wireless Telecommunication Services 0.2%
Telephone and Data
18,500  Systems Inc. 7.000% Baa2
Telephone and Data
28,000  Systems Inc. 6.875% Baa2
Total Wireless Telecommunication Services
Total $25 Par (or
similar) Retail
Preferred (cost
$303,075,928)
Principal Ratings
Amount (000) Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2)
CONVERTIBLE BONDS 3.5% (2.5% of Total Investments)
Commercial Banks 0.4%
Lloyds Banking
Group LBG Capital N/A
$ 2,000 1, 144A 8.000% (6) BB+
Diversified Financial Services 0.2%
1,100  ING US Inc. 5.650% 5/15/53 Ba1

$

$

Value

156,330
195,262
550,994
2,272,736
193,140
4,689,888

6,574,848
3,031,524
2,604,460
1,598,708
11,838,994
2,287,245
1,693,351
63,087,839
2,539,350
6,621,874
9,161,224
459,910

681,240
1,141,150

294,367,326

Value

2,137,500

1,056,000
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16,075

$ 19,175
Principal

Amount (000)

$ 500
300

800

7,000
1,515
6,800

15,315

6,000

Insurance 2.9%
QBE Capital Funding

Trust II, 144A 7.250% 5/24/41 BBB 16,597,438
Total Convertible
Bonds (cost
$18,577,093) 19,790,938
Ratings
Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2) Value
CORPORATE BONDS 9.0% (6.4% of Total Investments)
Capital Markets 0.2%
Credit Suisse
Guernsey 7.875% 2/24/41 BBB $ 537,200
Macquarie Bank
Limited 10.250% 6/20/57 BB+ 337,650
Total Capital Markets 874,850
Commercial Banks 2.8%
N/A
Barclays PLC 8.250% (6) BB+ 7,212,100
N/A
Groupe BCPE 2.220% (6) BBB 1,272,600
LBG Capital | PLC,
144A 7.875% 11/01/20 BBB 7,327,000
Total Commercial
Banks 15,811,700
Diversified Financial Services 1.1%
Credit Suisse Group
AG 6.500% 8/08/23 BBB+ 6,375,000

Nuveen Investments
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Principal

Amount (000)

$ 3,400

2,500

1,900
5,000
900

1,100

1,700
2,500
1,870
14,970
2,000
1,000
3,000

1,900

$ 47,885
Principal

Amount (000)/

Shares

5,600

8,000
1,800

Description (1)

Electric Utilities 0.6%

FPL Group Capital
Inc., (8)

Coupon

6.650%

Industrial Conglomerates 0.5%

Hutchison Whampoa
International 12
Limited, 144A
Insurance 3.0%
AIG Life Holdings
Inc., 144A

AIG Life Holdings
Inc., 144A, (8)

AXA

Liberty Mutual Group
Inc., 144A

Mitsui Sumitomo
Insurance Company
Limited, 144A

Prudential PLC

Prudential PLC

Total Insurance
Multi-Utilities 0.5%
Dominion Resources
Inc.

Wisconsin Energy
Corporation, (8)

Total Multi-Utilities

Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 0.3%

DCP Midstream LLC,
144A

Total Corporate
Bonds (cost
$48,698,917)

Description (1)

6.000%

7.570%
8.125%
5.500%

7.697%

7.000%
11.750%

5.250%

2.546%

6.250%

5.850%

Coupon

Maturity

6/15/67

N/A
(6)
12/01/45

3/15/46
N/A

(6)

10/15/97

3/15/72
N/A

(6)
N/A

(6)

9/30/66

5/15/67

5/21/43

Maturity

Ratings
(2)

BBB

BBB

BBB
BBB
A3

BBB

BBB

A3

Baa3

Ratings
(2)
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Value

$ 3,463,750

2,662,500

2,175,500
6,125,000
889,110

1,166,812

1,972,000
2,706,250

1,823,250
16,857,922
1,847,448
1,025,000
2,872,448
1,757,500

50,675,670

Value

$1,000 PAR (OR SIMILAR) INSTITUTIONAL PREFERRED 72.2% (51.2% of Total

Investments) (3)

Capital Markets 6.5%

Charles Schwab
Corporation, (8)
Deutsche Bank
Capital Funding Trust
V, 144A

7.000%

4.901%
4.000%

N/A
(6)

N/A
(6)

BBB+

BBB
BB+

$ 6,274,800

7,680,000
1,347,750
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15,500
800

6,300

550
2,920
2,800
1,500

400
3,500

2,200

5,900

11,650

4,200
2,000

2,300
2,900

1,800

14,000
3,500
5,000
7,100
7,893

4,300
2,000
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Goldman Sachs

Capital Il

Goldman Sachs

Group, Inc. 6.345%
Macquarie PMI LLC 8.375%
State Street Capital

Trust IV, (4), (8) 1.243%

Total Capital Markets
Commercial Banks 21.0%
Barclays Bank PLC,

144A 7.434%

Barclays Bank PLC,

144A 6.860%

Barclays Bank PLC 6.278%

Credit Agricole SA 7.875%

First Empire Capital

Trust I, (8) 8.234%

Fulton Capital Trust | 6.290%

HBOS Capital

Funding LP, 144A 6.071%

HBOS Capital

Funding LP, Notes 6.850%

HSBC Capital

Funding LP, Debt,

144A 10.176%

HSBC Financial

Capital Trust IX, (8) 5.911%

KeyCorp Capital lll 7.750%

Lloyd's Banking

Group PLC, 144A 6.413%

Lloyd's Banking

Group PLC, 144A 6.657%

M and T Bank

Corporation 5.000%

M and T Bank

Corporation, 144A,

(8) 6.875%

National Australia

Bank 8.000%

Nordea Bank AB 8.375%

PNC Financial

Services Inc., (8) 6.750%

Rabobank Nederland,

144A 11.000%

Royal Bank of

Scotland Group PLC 7.648%
7.875%

N/A
(6)

2/15/34
N/A

(6)

6/01/77

N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A

(6)

2/01/27
2/01/36
N/A
(6)
N/A

(6)

N/A
(6)

11/30/35
7/15/29

N/A

(6)

N/A

(6)

N/A

(6)

N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A
(6)
N/A

(6)

Baa3

BB+

A3

BBB

BBB

BBB

BB+

BBB
Baa3

BB+

BB+

BBB+

BBB+
BBB

BB+

BB+

BBB

BBB

BBB+

BBB+

BBB

BB
BB+

15,837,637
852,000
4,794,300
36,786,487
610,500
3,033,150
2,741,749
1,522,500

405,730
3,132,500

2,200,000

5,885,250

16,717,750

4,336,500
2,369,436

2,185,000
2,791,250

1,726,875

13,626,690
3,937,500
5,350,000
7,472,750

10,379,295

4,541,875
2,030,000

38



Edgar Filing: NUVEEN QUALITY PREFERRED INCOME FUND 2 - Form N-CSRS

Societe Generale, N/A
144A (6)
Societe Generale, N/A

450 144A 0.993% (6) BBB 396,000
Nuveen Investments
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JTP Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund
Portfolio of Investments (continued) January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Principal
Amount (000)/ Ratings
Shares Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2) Value
Commercial Banks (continued)
N/A
10,400  Societe Generale 8.750% (6) BBB $ 10,948,600
Sovereign Capital
1,200  Trusts 7.908% 6/13/36 Ba1 1,203,000
Standard Chartered N/A
5,060 PLC, 144A 7.014% (6) BBB+ 5,327,750
Wells Fargo & N/A
3,270  Company, (7) 7.500% (6) BBB+ 3,785,025
Total Commercial Banks 118,656,675

Consumer Finance 0.2%
American Express
1,100 Company 6.800% 9/01/66 Baa2 1,183,875
Diversified Financial Services 11.2%
Bank One Capital I,

200 (8) 8.750% 9/01/30 BBB 265,509
2,600  Citigroup Capital Il 7.625% 12/01/36 BB+ 3,040,380
N/A
4,000 Citigroup Inc. 8.400% (6) BB+ 4,422,000
N/A
2,750  Citigroup Inc. 5.950% (6) BB+ 2,626,250
Credit Suisse Group N/A
7,500 AG 7.500% (6) BB+ 7,893,750
General Electric N/A
24,400 Capital Corporation 7.125% (6) AA 27,419,500
JP Morgan Chase
4,300  Capital XXIIl, (8) 1.238% 5/15/77 BBB 3,160,500
JP Morgan Chase & N/A
3,200 Company 6.000% (6) BBB 3,080,000
JP Morgan Chase & N/A
1,300 Company 5.150% (6) BBB 1,181,375
JP Morgan Chase & N/A
10,000 Company 6.750% (6) BBB 10,135,000
Total Diversified Financial Services 63,224,264
Electric Utilities 1.3%
Electricite de France, N/A
5,900 144A 5.250% (6) A3 5,700,875
PPL Capital Funding
1,500 Inc. 6.700% 3/30/67 BB+ 1,515,000
Total Electric Utilities 7,215,875
Insurance 24.2%
698  Ace Capital Trust Il 9.700% 4/01/30 A 1,006,865

AIG Life Holdings
2,600 Inc., (8) 8.500% 7/01/30 BBB 3,312,449



3,600
4,880
4,000
8,395
3,250

7,125

5,500

3,800
3,000
6,700
2,500
6,300
600
12,650
2,225
1,125
7,100
16,900

10,000

2,500
4,000
4,200

6,970

American
International Group,
Inc., (8)

AXA SA, 144A

AXA SA

Catlin Insurance
Company Limited,
144A

Dai-Ichi Mutual Life,
144A

Glen Meadows Pass
Through Trust, 144A
Great West Life &
Annuity Capital |,
144A, (8)

Great West Life &
Annuity Insurance
Capital LP Il, 144A,
(8)

Liberty Mutual Group,
144A

Liberty Mutual Group,
144A

Lincoln National
Corporation, (8)
MetLife Capital Trust
IV, 144A, (8)

MetLife Capital Trust
X, 144A, (8)
National Financial
Services Inc.

Oil Insurance Limited,
144A

Prudential Financial
Inc.

Prudential PLC
Prudential Financial
Inc., (8)

Sompo Japan
Insurance
Sumitomo Life
Insurance Company,
144A

Swiss Re Capital |,
144A

XLIT Limited
ZFS Finance USA
Trust V, 144A, (8)

8.175%

6.380%

8.600%

7.249%

7.250%

6.505%

6.625%

7.153%

7.800%

7.000%

6.050%

7.875%

9.250%

6.750%

3.230%

5.875%

6.500%

5.625%

5.325%

4.000%

6.854%

3.687%

6.500%

5/15/58
N/A

(6)
12/15/30
N/A

(6)

N/A

(6)

8/15/67

11/15/34

5/16/46
3/07/87
3/15/37
4/20/67
12/15/67
4/08/68

5/15/67
N/A

(6)

9/15/42
N/A

(6)
6/15/42

3/28/73

9/30/73
N/A

(6)
N/A

(6)

5/09/67

BBB

Baal

A3

BBB+

A3

BB+

Baa3

Baa3

BBB

BBB

BBB

Baa2

Baal

BBB+

BBB+

BBB+

Bat

A
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4,473,000
4,867,307
5,012,228
8,667,838
3,778,125

7,053,750

5,779,070

3,914,000
3,225,000
6,968,000
2,462,500
7,260,750
771,000
12,444,438
2,010,281
1,163,125
7,126,625
16,903,380

10,284,050

2,750,000
4,280,000
3,551,622

7,431,763
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Total Insurance 136,487,166
Machinery 0.3%

Stanley Black &

Decker Inc. 5.750% 12/15/53 BBB+ 1,593,750

Nuveen Investments
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Amount (000)/ Ratings

Shares

2,300

10,900

2,800

2,000

15

Shares

252,950

198,566

Principal

Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2) Value
Multi-Utilities 0.5%
Dominion

Resources Inc., (8) 7.500% 6/30/66 BBB $ 2,502,400

Road & Rail 2.1%
Burlington Northern
Santa Fe Funding

Trust |, (8) 6.613% 12/15/55 BBB 11,976,375

Specialty Retail 0.5%

Swiss Re Capital | 6.854% N/A (6) A 2,996,000

Thrifts & Mortgage Finance 0.4%
Caisse Nationale

Des Caisses

d'Epargne et de

Prevoyance 6.750% N/A (6) BBB 2,000,000

U.S. Agency 0.7%
Farm Credit Bank of

Texas 10.000% N/A (6) Baa1 4,053,438

Wireless Telecommunication Services 3.3%
Centaur Funding
Corporation, Series

B, 144A 9.080%  4/21/20 BBB 18,686,016

Total $1,000 Par (or
similar) Institutional
Preferred (cost

$375,080,367) 407,362,321

Description (1), (5) Value
INVESTMENT COMPANIES 1.2% (0.8% of Total Investments)

Blackrock Credit

Allocation Income

Trust IV $ 3,270,643

John Hancock
Preferred Income

Fund Ill 3,248,540

Total Investment
Companies (cost

$9,446,348) 6,519,183

Total Long-Term
Investments (cost

$754,878,653) 778,715,438

Amount (000) Description (1) Coupon Maturity Value

$

15,770

SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS 2.8% (2.0% of Total Investments)

Repurchase 0.000% 2/03/14 $ 15,770,197

Agreement with
Fixed Income
Clearing
Corporation, dated
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1/31/14,
repurchase price
$15,770,197,
collateralized by
$15,450,000 U.S.
Treasury Notes,
2.625%,

due 11/15/20, value
$16,089,089

Total Short-Term
Investments (cost
$15,770,197)
Total Investments
(cost
$770,648,850)
140.8%
Borrowings
(41.5)% (9), (10)
Other Assets Less
Liabilities 0.7%
(11)

Net Assets
Applicable to
Common Shares
100%

Nuveen Investments
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15,770,197

794,485,635

(234,000,000)

3,799,367

$ 564,285,002
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JTP Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund
Portfolio of Investments (continued) January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Investments in Derivatives as of January 31, 2014

Interest Rate Swaps outstanding:

Fund Fixed
Pay/Receivdoating RateEffective Unrealized
Notional Floating Rate Fixed Rate PaymentDatéermination Appreciation
CounterpartyAmount Rate Index (AnnualizedFrequency12) Date (Depreciation) (11)
1-Month
JPMorgan$ 38,718,750  ReceiveUSD-LIBOR 1.193% Monthly3/21/18/21/14  $ (66,784)
1-Month
JPMorgan 67,587,000 ReceiveUSD-LIBOR 1.255 Monthly12/01/1&/01/18 1,346,013
1-Month

JPMorgan 67,587,000 ReceiveUSD-LIBOR 1.673 Monthlyl2/01/12/01/20 2,790,646

Morgan 1-Month

Stanley 38,718,750  ReceiveUSD-LIBOR 2.064 Monthly8/21/18/21/16 (1,373,029)
$212,611,500 $ 2,696,846

For Fund portfolio compliance purposes, the Fund's industry classifications refer to any one or more of the

industry sub-classifications used by one or more widely recognized market indexes or ratings group

indexes, and/or as defined by Fund management. This definition may not apply for purposes of this report,

which may combine industry sub-classifications into sectors for reporting ease.

(1) All percentages shown in the Portfolio of Investments are based on net assets applicable to common
shares unless otherwise noted.

(2) Ratings: Using the highest of Standard & Poor's Group ("Standard & Poor's"), Moody's Investors
Service, Inc. ("Moody's") or Fitch, Inc. ("Fitch") rating. Ratings below BBB by Standard & Poor's, Baa by
Moody's or BBB by Fitch are considered to be below investment grade. Holdings designated N/R are not
rated by any of these national rating agencies.

(3) For fair value measurement disclosure purposes, $25 Par (or similar) Retail Preferred and $1,000 Par
(or similar) Institutional Preferred classified as Level 2. See Notes to Financial Statements, Note 2
Investment Valuation and Fair Value Measurements for more information.

(4) Investment, or portion of investment, has been pledged to collateralize the net payment obligations for
investments in derivatives.

(5) A copy of the most recent financial statements for the investment companies in which the Fund invests
can be obtained directly from the Securities and Exchange Commission on its website at
http://www.sec.gov.

(6) Perpetual security. Maturity date is not applicable.

(7) For fair value measurement disclosure purposes, $1,000 Par (or similar) Institutional Preferred

classified as Level 1. See Notes to Financial Statements, Note 2 Investment Valuation and Fair Value
Measurements for more information.
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(8) Investment, or a portion of investment, is out on loan as described in Note 8 Borrowing Arrangements.
The total value of investments out on loan as of the end of the reporting period was $109,561,100.

(9) Borrowings as a percentage of Total Investments is 29.5%.
(10) The Fund may pledge up to 100% of its eligible investments in the Portfolio of Investments as
collateral for Borrowings. As of the end of the reporting period, investments with a value of $480,643,237

have been pledged as collateral for Borrowings.

(11) Other Assets Less Liabilities includes the Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) of derivative
instruments as listed within Investments in Derivatives as of the end of the reporting period.

(12) Effective date represents the date on which both the Fund and Counterparty commence interest
payment accruals on each contract.

WI/DD Investment, or portion of investment, purchased on a when-issued or delayed delivery basis.

N/A Not applicable.

144A Investment is exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.
These investments may only be resold in transactions exempt from registration, which are normally those
transactions with qualified institutional buyers.

PPLUS PreferredPlus Trust.

REIT Real Estate Investment Trust.

USD-LIBOR United States Dollar London Inter-Bank Offered Rate.

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Nuveen Investments
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JPS

Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 2

Portfolio of Investments January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Shares

60,000
359,428
91,230
1,284,535
13,800

91,791

256,400

26,650

70,214

5,200
3,090
2,800
1,800

180,922

60,500

51,240
150,000
117,000

Description (1) Coupon

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 137.7% (97.9% of Total Investments)

Ratings

(2)

Value

$25 PAR (OR SIMILAR) RETAIL PREFERRED 49.9% (35.5% of Total Investments)

Capital Markets 5.5%
Affiliated Managers

Group Inc. 6.375%
Ameriprise Financial,

Inc. 7.750%
Deutsche Bank Capital

Funding Trust | 7.350%
Deutsche Bank Capital

Funding Trust Il 6.550%
Deutsche Bank Capital

Funding Trust IX 6.625%
Deutsche Bank Capital

Funding Trust VIII 6.375%

Deutsche Bank

Contingent Capital

Trust Il 7.600%
Deutsche Bank

Contingent Capital

Trust V 8.050%
Goldman Sachs Group

Inc., Series GSC-3

(PPLUS) 6.000%
Goldman Sachs Group

Inc., Series GSC-4

Class A (PPLUS) 6.000%
Morgan Stanley Capital

Trust Il 6.250%
Morgan Stanley Capital

Trust V 5.750%
Morgan Stanley Capital

Trust VIII 6.450%
State Street

Corporation 5.250%

Total Capital Markets
Commercial Banks 6.6%

AgriBank FCB, (3) 6.875%

Banco Santander

Finance 10.500%

Barclays Bank PLC 8.125%
5.500%

BBB

A

BBB

BBB

BBB

BBB

BBB

BBB

Baa3

Baa3

BB+

Bai

BB+

BBB+

BB
BBB
BBB

$ 1,425,600
9,291,214
2,318,154

32,383,127
346,518

2,277,335

6,753,576

718,484

1,649,327

126,412
76,694
66,276
44,748

3,991,139
61,468,604

6,082,144
1,357,348

3,829,500
2,378,610
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60,000
146,500
417,415
102,700
100,000

74,000

1,214,400

170,000

76,300
40,100
139,900
271,589
370,000
1,200
324,100
110,767
137,589
768,094
731,274

82,300

City National

Corporation, Series C

Fifth Third Bancorp. 6.625%
First Naigara Finance

Group 8.625%
HSBC Holdings PLC 8.000%
HSBC Holdings PLC 6.200%
HSBC USA Inc. 4.500%
HSBC USA Inc. 2.858%
PNC Financial

Services 6.125%
Wells Fargo &

Company 5.850%

Total Commercial Banks
Communications Equipment 0.2%
Verizon

Communications Inc.,

WI/DD, (3) 5.900%
Consumer Finance 0.1%
HSBC USA Inc. 6.500%

Diversified Financial Services 6.4%
Citigroup Capital Trust

Xl 6.000%
Citigroup Capital XIlI 7.875%
Citigroup Inc. 6.875%
Citigroup Inc. 5.800%
General Electric

Capital Corporation 4.875%
General Electric

Capital Corporation 4.875%
General Electric

Capital Corporation 4.700%
ING Groep N.V. 7.200%
ING Groep N.V. 7.050%
JP Morgan Chase &

Company 5.500%

Total Diversified Financial Services

Nuveen Investments

25

BBB
BB+
BBB+
BBB+
BBB+
BBB+
BBB

BBB+

BBB+

BB+
BB+
BB+
BB+

AA+
AA+
AA+
BBB
BBB

BBB

1,530,000

4,194,295
11,215,941
2,565,446
2,446,000
3,418,800

30,942,912

4,105,500
74,066,496

1,931,916
972,826
3,503,096
7,368,210
9,509,000
25,896
6,916,294
2,364,875
2,820,575
19,509,588
18,479,294

1,745,583
72,242,411
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JPS Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 2
Portfolio of Investments (continued) January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Ratings
Shares Description (1) Coupon (2) Value
Diversified Telecommunication Services 2.0%
184,004  Qwest Corporation 7.500% BBB $ 4,618,500
96,790  Qwest Corporation 7.375% BBB 2,420,718
383,205  Qwest Corporation 7.000% BBB 9,254,401
26,600 Qwest Corporation 7.000% BBB 641,060
296,095 Qwest Corporation 6.125% BBB 6,084,752
Total Diversified Telecommunication Services 23,019,431
Electric Utilities 3.2%
Alabama Power
360,400 Company, (3) 6.450% A3 9,528,075
Duke Energy Capital
72,419  Trustll 5.125% Baa1l 1,551,939
12,952 Entergy Arkansas Inc. 5.750% A 313,956
194,200 Entergy Arkansas Inc. 4.750% A 3,864,580
25,000 Entergy Louisiana LLC 5.250% A2 572,750
60,296 Entergy Louisiana LLC 5.875% A2 1,477,252
56,142 Entergy Louisiana LLC 4.700% A2 1,115,542
43,776 Entergy Texas Inc. 7.875% A 1,133,798
Gulf Power Company,
10,000 (3) 5.600% BBB+ 845,518
Integrys Energy Group
152,000 Inc. 6.000% BBB 3,707,280
Interstate Power and
145,100  Light Company 5.100% BBB 3,115,297
74,146 NextEra Energy Inc. 5.700% BBB 1,621,573
344,349 NextEra Energy Inc. 5.125% BBB 6,835,328
28,540  NextEra Energy Inc. 5.000% BBB 545,685
Total Electric Utilities 36,228,573
Energy Equipment & Services 0.3%
152,000 NextEra Energy Inc. 5.625% BBB 3,257,360
Food Produts 0.5%
Dairy Farmers of
53,400  America Inc., 144A, (3) 7.875% BBB 5,797,238
Insurance 10.8%
5,800  Aegon N.V. 6.875% Baa1l 147,262
1,717,889  Aegon N.V. 6.375% Baa1l 42,002,386
429,252  Aflac Inc. 5.500% Baa1l 9,692,510
393,000  Allstate Corporation 5.100% Baat 9,589,200
Arch Capital Group
261,725  Limited 6.750% BBB 6,503,866
Aspen Insurance
74,981 Holdings Limited 7.250% BBB 1,908,266
Aspen Insurance
210,600  Holdings Limited 5.950% BBB 5,075,460

496,950 6.875% BBB 12,334,299
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240,539

409,482
29,905

4,000
317,875

280,000

68,864
125,600

4,263

490,781
46,700
540,291

112,600
148,032

Axis Capital Holdings
Limited

Axis Capital Holdings
Limited

Delphi Financial
Group, Inc., (3)
PartnerRe Limited
Protective Life
Corporation
Prudential PLC
Reinsurance Group of
America Inc.
RenaissanceRe
Holdings Limited
Torchmark Corporation
W.R. Berkley
Corporation

Total Insurance
Machinery 1.0%
Stanley, Black, and
Decker Inc.

Media 0.1%
Comcast Corporation
Multi-Utilities 1.8%
Dominion Resources
Inc.

DTE Energy Company
Scana Corporation
Total Multi-Utilities

5.500%

7.376%
5.875%

6.250%
6.750%

6.200%

5.375%
5.875%

5.625%

5.750%

5.000%

8.375%
5.250%
7.700%

Nuveen Investments
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BBB

BBB
BBB+

BBB

BBB

BBB+
BBB+

BBB

BBB+

BBB
Baal
BBB

4,757,861

9,840,385
635,481

92,480
8,016,808

7,092,400

1,351,800
2,901,360

90,930
122,032,754
11,111,282
1,025,065
13,966,522
2,358,970

3,884,360
20,209,852
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Shares

5,000
100,000

17,545
72,587
162,885
3,203
321,594
58,372
7,961
253,032

131,572
82,301

152,633
450,182
8,418
15,300
196,229
6,400
203,125
20,000
139,683
95,600
424,905
180,946
146,600
3,948

116,643
1,079,521

Description (1)

Real Estate Investment Trust

Alexandria Real
Estate Equities Inc.,
Series B

DDR Corporation
Digital Realty Trust
Inc.

Digital Realty Trust
Inc.

Duke Realty
Corporation, Series L
Health Care REIT,
Inc.

Hospitality Properties
Trust

Kimco Realty
Corporation,

Kimco Realty
Corporation,

Kimco Realty
Corporation,
National Retail
Properties Inc.
Prologis Inc., (3)
PS Business Parks,
Inc.

PS Business Parks,
Inc.

PS Business Parks,
Inc.

PS Business Parks,
Inc.

Public Storage, Inc.
Public Storage, Inc.
Public Storage, Inc.
Public Storage, Inc.
Public Storage, Inc.
Public Storage, Inc.
Realty Income
Corporation

Realty Income
Corporation
Regency Centers
Corporation

Senior Housing
Properties Trust
Ventas Realty LP
Vornado Realty LP

Coupon

6.450%
6.250%

7.000%
5.875%
6.600%
6.500%
7.125%
6.900%
6.000%
5.625%

6.625%
8.540%

6.450%
6.000%
5.750%
5.700%
5.900%
6.500%
5.750%
5.625%
5.200%
5.200%
6.750%
6.625%
6.625%
5.625%

5.450%
7.875%

9.7%

Ratings
(2)

Baa3
Baa3

Baa3

Baa3

Baa3

Baa3

Baa3

Baa2

Baa2

Baa2

Baa2
BB+

Baa2

Baa2

Baa2

Baa2
Baa2
Baa3
BBB

BBB+
BBB

Value

114,200
2,154,000

407,570
1,372,620
3,892,952

75,751
7,743,984
1,468,640

177,928

5,321,263

3,097,205
4,686,013

3,464,769
9,557,364
171,727
309,825
4,423,002
159,296
4,436,250
429,200
2,810,422
1,905,308
10,490,904
4,425,939
3,461,226
77,815

2,513,657
28,229,474
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55,798

42,800

144,000

2,150
81,428
19,000

4,300

1,000

Principal
Amount (000)

$ 2,300

31,870

$ 34,170

Weingarten Realty

Trust 6.500% Baa3
Total Real Estate Investment Trust

U.S. Agency 1.5%

Cobank Agricultural

Credit Bank, (3) 11.000% A
Farm Credit Bank of

Texas, (3) 6.750% Baa1

Total U.S. Agency
Wireless Telecommunication Services 0.2%
Telephone and Data

Systems Inc. 7.000% Baa2
Telephone and Data

Systems Inc. 6.875% Baa2
Telephone and Data

Systems Inc. 6.625% Baa2
Telephone and Data

Systems Inc. 5.875% Baa2
United States

Cellular Corporation 6.950% Baa2

Total Wireless Telecommunication Services
Total $25 Par (or
similar) Retail
Preferred (cost
$569,578,259)
Ratings
Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2)
CONVERTIBLE BONDS 3.1% (2.2% of Total Investments)
Diversified Financial Services 0.2%
ING US Inc. 5.650% 5/15/53 Ba1
Insurance 2.9%
QBE Capital Funding
Trust Il, 144A 7.250% 5/24/41 BBB
Total Convertible
Bonds (cost
$32,768,049)

Nuveen Investments
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1,325,203
108,703,507
2,236,300
14,670,000
16,906,300
53,449
1,981,143
448,780
88,536

24,760
2,596,668

561,570,283

Value

$ 2,208,000

32,905,775

35,113,775
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JPS Nuveen Quality Preferred Income Fund 2
Portfolio of Investments (continued) January 31, 2014 (Unaudited)

Principal Ratings
Amount (000) Description (1) Coupon Maturity (2) Value
CORPORATE BONDS 7.4% (5.2% of Total Investments)
Capital Markets 0.2%
Macquarie Bank
$ 1,700 Limited 10.250% 6/20/57 BB+ $ 1,913,350
Commercial Banks 2.0%

N/A

10,500 Barclays PLC 8.250% (6) BB+ 10,818,150
N/A

1,000 Den Norske Bank 0.511% (6) Baa3 647,000

1,000 Den Norske Bank
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